RESOLUTION NO. 2012-08

A RESOLUTION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MUNICIPAL ARTERIAL PROGRAM FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF CHURCH ROAD WITHIN THE TOWN OF EDGEWOOD, NEW MEXICO.

WHEREAS,

The Town of Edgewood, New Mexico is a municipal corporation, acting by its Town Council, in support of participating in the planning, design and reconstruction of Church Road between Quail Trail and Williams Ranch Road and;

WHEREAS,

The Transportation Planning Division of the New Mexico Department of Transportation has opened the Department's Municipal Arterial Program (MAP) for fiscal year 2012-2013, and:

WHEREAS,

The Town of Edgewood is requesting an award with the department share of 75%, (\$150,000.00) and a matching Town share of 25%, (\$50,000.00) to the Town of Edgewood for the project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Town of Edgewood will participate in the Municipal Arterial Program to reconstruct this roadway.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED THIS 15th day of February 2012.

Robert Stearley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Stefanie Muller, Clerk-Treasurer